Common stock, historical $0.001 par value, 75,000,000 authorized and 41,084,731
outstanding; pro forma $0.001 par value; 75,000,000 authorized and 40,784,731
outstanding, respectively   41,086   (300)(2)   40,786
Additional paid-in capital   85,742,993   (1,049,700)(2)   84,693,293
Accumulated deficit   (76,046,861)   (635,281)(1)   (76,682,142)
Total stockholders’ equity   9,737,218   (1,685,281)   8,051,937
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 10,701,039   (1,685,281)   $ 9,015,758

(1) Represents estimated costs incurred in the Transaction of $1.2 million, of which approximately $0.6 million have been incurred through September 30, 2025. Costs
primarily relate to legal fees, Directors & Officers’ insurance, and other professional fees.

(2) Adjust for the estimated cost of repurchasing shares via the tender offer. The amount assumes the Company will repurchase 300,000 shares at a price of $3.50 per

share.

34

Anebulo Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations

for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025
(unaudited)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted
Research and development   $ 809,991   $ -   $ 809,991
General and administrative   1,450,269   (313,938)(1)   1,136,331

Total operating expenses   2,260,260   (313,938)   1,946,322
Loss from operations   (2,260,260)   313,938   (1,946,322)

Other (income) expenses:

Interest expense   17,439   -   17,439
Interest income   (109,616)   37,402(2)   (72,214)
Grant income   (9,825)   -   (9,825)
Other   96   -   96

Other income, net   (101,906)   37,402   (64,504)
Net loss   $ (2,158,354)   $ 276,536   $ (1,881,818)
Weighted average common Shares outstanding, basic and diluted   41,084,731   (300,000)   40,784,731
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.05)   $ (0.05)

(1) Represents estimated cost savings of approximately $0.3 million ($1.3 million annualized) if the Transaction were effective as of July 1, 2024.

(2) Represents decreased estimated interest income of $37 thousand resulting from a decreased net cash position due to estimated cost of “cashing out” shareholders that
tender their Shares.

Anebulo Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma Statements of Operations
for the Year Ended June 30, 2025

(unaudited)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted
Research and development   $ 4,299,941   -   $ 4,299,941
General and administrative   4,923,540   (26,696)(1)(2)   4,896,844

Total operating expenses   9,223,481   (26,696)   9,196,785
Loss from operations   (9,223,481)   26,696   (9,196,785)

Other (income) expenses:
Interest expense   382,014   -   382,014
Interest income   (257,913)   21,623(3)   (236,290)
Grant income   (864,014)   -   (864,014)
Other   1,195   -   1,195

Total other income, net   (738,718)   21,623   (717,095)
Net loss   $ (8,484,763)   5,073   $ (8,479,690)
Weighted average common Shares outstanding, basic and diluted   33,820,306   (300,000)   33,520,306
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.25)   $ (0.25)

(1) Represents estimated cost savings of approximately $1.3 million if the Transaction were effective as of July 1, 2023.

(2) Represents adjustments for $1.2 million in transaction costs associated with the “go private” transaction.

(3) Represents decreased estimated interest income of $22 thousand resulting from a decreased net cash position due to estimated cost of “cashing out” shareholders who
tender their Shares.

35

THE TENDER OFFER

1. Number of Shares; Proration

General

Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Offer, if 300,000 Shares or less are properly tendered and not properly withdrawn prior to the Expiration Date, we will